## EIR FOI and SAR Disclosure Report

Enquiry Type	Enquiry Reference	Description	Enquiry Date	Enquiry Closed Date	Enquiry Target Date	Closed Within Target	Appeal Received
EIR Request							
	PE\2020\ENQ\39999	EIR - Re: Pear Tree Cottage Main Street, Calver. Enquirer is interested to know how many complaints have been made by a particular neighbour regarding planning issues in connection with the property.  RESPONSE: 06/08/2020 - Final response - information provided	05 Aug 2020	06 Aug 2020	02 Sep 2020	YES	NO
	PE\2020\ENQ\40186	EIR - follow on request from PE\2020\ENQ\39999.  Request for further details on complaints made in regards to Pear Tree Cottage. Is it possible to inspect the records by appointment or is there an alternative way of finding out more details?  RESPONSE: 27/08/2020 - final response, information provided in transcribed document omitting personal data or	26 Aug 2020	27 Aug 2020	23 Sep 2020	YES	NO
		information that reveals identities of complainants.					
	PE\2020\ENQ\40043	EIR - re planning application reference: NP/DDD/1218/1185 - change of use from A1 (Shop) to A5 (hot food takeaway) at Post Office, Brook House, Main Road, Hathersage.	10 Aug 2020	11 Aug 2020	07 Sep 2020	YES	NO
		We now ask you to provide a Freedom of Information response via this letter referring to the factors that led to					

	the planning committee's decision.					
	RESPONSE: 11/08/2020 - final response, link provided to Planning Committee minutes 12/04/2019					
PE\2020\ENQ\39606	FOI request re litter, fly-tipping and illegal camping within the National Park.  1. The amount spent in the last financial year by the park on removing and cleaning litter, dealing with fly-tipping and other related offences. I include in this the amount spent on waste removal contracts, bin installations, organising litter picks, cost of man hours, and any other costs associated with waste disposal within the parks.  2. The amount, if any, spent in the last financial year on public information campaigns or advertising related to litter and cleanliness.  3. The number of times in the past year that discarded needles or syringes have been found in or reported to the park.  4. The number of times in the past year that park employees or a representative of the park has reported an incident of littering, fly-tipping or illegal camping to police.  RESPONSE:  23/07/2020 - final response - information provided.	30 Jun 2020	23 Jul 2020	27 Jul 2020	YES	NO
PE\2020\ENQ\39614	EIR Request submitted via "WhatDoTheyKnow:	01 Jul 2020	27 Jul 2020	28 Jul 2020	YES	NO

	1. Who approved the use of these types of gates and what specific evidence was used for their need and choice of design compared to the previous wicket gates.  2. Where the users of the trail were publicly consulted on this change.  3. What research took place into the use of the trail for cycling, and whether this contributed to the choice of gates at all.  4. Whether any kind of accessibility or disability impact assessment took place in advance of the gates being installed.  Please also provide copies in full of:  * Schematic plans for the improvement of the trail, showing the placement and design of access barriers.  * Design and Access Statement for the improvement works.  * Any further accessibility or disability impact assessment which took place.  * Results of any public or private consultation which took place regarding the replacement of access barriers.  RESPONSE:  27/07/2020 - Final response - information provided. See also 39871.					
PE\2020\ENQ\39871	EIR - received via "WhatDoTheyKnow", follow up request to PE\ENQ\2020\39614. Thank you so much for providing this information, it's very helpful.  The response notes "We discussed, as part of this work, the possibility of making this route available for cyclists but this was not agreed by the landowner."	28 Jul 2020	06 Aug 2020	24 Aug 2020	YES	NO
	I believe the landowner is United Utilities? Would it be					

	possible to provide copies of the discussion which took place with them regarding cycle access, assuming this was written or electronic?  It is notable that existing cycle usage was acknowledged, but that this was then effectively blocked by the barriers immediately chosen without public consultation, removing an important and useful route for a large set of users. It would be good to see it clearly stated that United Utilities refused cycle access on this trail so that the matter can be followed up with them instead.  RESPONSE:  06/08/2020 - Final response - information not held, however as utilities companies are subject to EIR, then could apply directly to them for the information.					
PE\2020\ENQ\39713	EIR request:  Has permission been granted for the felling of all the trees adjacent to Haddon House Bakewell and Haddon House Farm off the A6?  Also has planning permission been granted for any of the work being undertaken on Haddon House and Haddon House Farm?  If these permissions were not granted is any further action going to be taken?  If planning permission has been granted what is the proposal.  See also ENQ ref: 39204 & 39561	13 Jul 2020	28 Jul 2020	07 Aug 2020	YES	NO

	RESPONSE: 28/07/2020 - Final response - information provided 03/09/03 - Further query and response, confirming that no application submitted nor permission granted.					
PE\2020\ENQ\	40081 EIR - Is it possible to obtain figures of how many affordable for local Needs Properties where built and sold or rented over the last ten years Also how many properties in the Park have 28 day occupancy restrictions on them Also what percentage of properties Within the park are let out for visitors to the park	17 Aug 2020	28 Aug 2020	14 Sep 2020	YES	NO
	RESPONSE: 28/08/2020 - final response, some information provided Unable to provide figures regarding completed properties, advice to refer to building control teams at constituent authorities, and unable to provide percentage figure for properties let out to visitors - do not hold the information.					
PE\2020\ENQ\	EIR: Request for copies of letters of complaint or informating of suspected breach of planning at Dam Hall Barn, Peak Forest, SK17 8EL. Would like information from 1990 to current date.  RESPONSE: 25/09/2020 - redacted information provided.	17 Sep 2020	25 Sep 2020	14 Oct 2020	YES	NO
PE\2020\ENQ\	EIR - Please provide, for the years 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020:  1. The amount of farmland in hectares under the Environmental Stewardship scheme  2. The percentage of farmland under the Environmental Stewardship scheme	29 May 2020	25 Aug 2020	25 Aug 2020	YES	NO

		Please provide this data in an Excel spreadsheet.  RESPONSE: 05/06/2020 - request for clarification - requestor name different to email address provided. Close enquiry on 25/08/2020 if no further information received.					
	PE\2020\ENQ\39896	EIR - Question about Building regulation applications.  Follow-up to request 36226 - had not received reply. Reply had been sent but received email delivery failure message indicating a problem at recipients end. Unable to contact enquirer by any other method so could only wait and hope that they contacted us again.	30 Jul 2020	30 Jul 2020	26 Aug 2020	YES	NO
		Copy of reply to previous response sent by CBST					
FOI Request							
	PE\2020\ENQ\39891	EIR - Building Regulations - I am currently completing a study on behalf of the Fire Safety Action Group to understand the numbers of controlled building works projects in England and Wales which have been substantially constructed in recent years but not certified as building regulations compliant.  RESPONSE: 30/07/2020 - final response, information not held please refer to constituent councils.	29 Jul 2020	30 Jul 2020	25 Aug 2020	YES	NO
	PE\2020\ENQ\39706	FOI request:  1. How many people are employed by your organisation, including full time and part time?  2. What is your current intranet solution? (Sharepoint, Wordpress, Invotra, etc)	10 Jul 2020	21 Jul 2020	06 Aug 2020	YES	NO

	3. How long have you been using this intranet solution?					
	4. When is your intranet contract up for renewal?					
	5. What is your annual intranet budget?					
	6. Do you share an intranet/IT services with other organisations, if so who?					
	7. Which team and/or individual(s) are responsible for managing your intranet internally?					
	8. Are you using the Office 365 suite? If so, which applications from the suite are in use?					
	9. Which team and/or individual(s) are responsible for your intranet's procurement within the organisation?					
	10. Is your Active Directory hosted on-premise, or in the cloud?					
	11. Could you provide us with a link to your Digital Workplace Strategy?					
	RESPONSE: 21/07/2020 - final response, information provided in full.					
PE\2020\ENQ\40294	FOI - Request recieved via the 'WhatDoTheyKnow' website. With the suspension of the Peak Advertiser due to COVID 19 can you please advise where your council has been/will be placing your public notices such as Traffic Regulation orders, Path orders Stopping up orders etc	·	14 Sep 2020	06 Oct 2020	YES	NO
	(Peak Ad now reinstated by the way - LW)					

	RESPONSE: 14/09/2020: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) consultations are published on our website and can be viewed by following the Consultations link. There are no forthcoming consultations.					
	TRO consultations are also published in weekly newspapers including the Derbyshire Times, Sheffield Telegraph, Buxton Advertiser and Leek Post and Times. The National Park Authority does not use the Peak Advertiser to publish TRO consultations. Additionally, notices are posted on site and sent to all statutory consultees, details of which can be found in the above link.					
	We have also been in touch with the Planning Inspectorate and have agreed that when the Authority makes any orders we will amend notices with the orders providing a link to download the orders online. We will also provide an address to write to request a copy of an order for free. Where there is a parish council, we will also be arranging to display notices on parish notice boards.					
	01/10/2020 - follow-up asking for confirmation that PDNPA do not use Peak Advertiser for publishing notices. Responded that we do not use for notices referenced in orginal request but do use it for publication of planning applications.					
PE\2020\ENQ\40033	FOI Request: 1. Does the Council have any plans to provide cashless payment facilities at Hollin Bank Car Park, DCC Countryside? 2. If not, why?	11 Aug 2020	12 Aug 2020	08 Sep 2020	YES	NO

	<ul> <li>3 What would be the cost of introducing those facilities?</li> <li>12/08/2020 - Final response - information provided:</li> <li>1. We have received a number of similar enquiries and are currently reviewing our pay and display parking arrangements, which includes prioritising machines for replacement. We have identified Holllin Bank as high priority and providing the signal strength is adequate, we will be installing a machine that takes cashless payments.</li> <li>2. See response to Q.1.</li> <li>3. A new Pay and Display machine (installed) costs around £6000 but this is dependent on the conditions at the proposed site</li> </ul>					
PE\2020\ENQ\39827	FOI request:  1. Can I please have your records concerning the sales of personal data from 2019 and 2020, including trading partners and money earned from transactions?  2. Please can I have your records concerning the determining the price of personal data, for sales and sharing for the time period January 2019- Present.  3. What is your internal procedure for selling personal data? By this, I mean guidance given to internal staff and the buyer in question, for the time period of January 2019- Present.  3. What types of personal data do you sell and are there any limits placed on this? For the time period of January 2019- Present.	22 Jul 2020	23 Jul 2020	18 Aug 2020	YES	NO

	4. How many Subject Access Requests did you receive in the period 2017-2020, broken down by year? What types of personal data did they typically receive? For example email addresses, home addresses and telephone numbers?  RESPONSE: 23/07/2020:  I can confirm that we do not sell personal data, as a public body the data we collect is used to fulfil our statutory functions such as planning and environmental management and we do not have consent, nor do we ask for consent to sell data.  Number of subject access requests received:  2017 - 2 2018 - 0 2019 - 2 2020 (to date) - 0  Data provided depends on what we hold, but will typically include name, contact details (including email, postal address and telephone number), gender, date of birth, employee number and National Insurance number					
	typically include name, contact details (including email,					
PE\2020\ENQ\40348	FOI - 1.The total number of your workforce as a whole. 279 2. The total number of staff who have died FROM Covid	16 Sep 2020	25 Sep 2020	13 Oct 2020	YES	NO

	19 within your organisation. 0 3. The total number of staff who have been admitted to hospital as a result of Covid 19. 0 4. The total number of staff who have been properly diagnosed with Covid 19 not requiring hospitalisation. 7 5. The total number of staff who have had to take time off work through isolation procedures not counting when the offices were actually closed. 11  RESPONSE - 15/09/2020 - clarification sought on Point 5. 16/09/2020 - clarification received, request data for period from March. 35/09/20 - information provided in full					
PE\2020\ENQ\39801	FOI - Government Advisers- Who are our advisers. Who is advising PDNPA	20 Jul 2020	22 Jul 2020	14 Aug 2020	YES	NO
	RESPONSE: 22/07/2020 - final response - information provided					